PROTEUSINC.
VISALIA, CA

* k% %

AUDIT REPORT ON
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR GRANT
NUMBER AC-10751-00-55

Performance Audit for
Program Y ear July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001

This audit was performed by Harper, Rains, Stokes & Knight, P.A., Certified Public Accountants,
under contract to the Inspector General, and, by acceptance, it becomes areport of the Office of
Inspector Generdl.

Toeiat P Koo

Assgant Inspector Genera for Audit

Report Number: 21-03-013-03-365

Datelssued: September 5, 2003



HARPER, RAINS
STOKES & KNIGHT

Mr. Elliot P. Lewis

Assistant Inspector General
for Audit

Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Labor

Washington, D.C. 20210

We were engaged to perform a performance audit of National Farmworker Jobs Program
Grant AC-10751-00-55 awarded to Proteus Inc. by DOL. The audii was to determine
whether the costs claimed by Proteus Inc. for the period July 1, 2000 through June'30,
2001, were reasonable, allowable, and allocable under the cost principles set forth in
OMB Circular A-122 and grant guidelines and whether the performance reported was
accurate and properly supported. We were also to report our findings and
recommendations in accordance with Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Such standards require that we objectively and
systematically examine evidence to provide an independent assessment of the

performance of a government organization, program, activity, or function. We believe
our audit provides such an assessment.

This performance audit was designed to provide reasonable assurance about compliance
with significant laws, regulations, and other compliance requirements and to obtain an
understanding of management controls that are relevant to the audit. For those
management controls determined to be significant to the audit, we obtained sufficient
evidence to support our judgments about those controls. An audit made in accordance
with these standards provides reasonable assurance that its objectives have been
achieved; but it does not guarantee the discovery of illegal acts or abuse. Our findings

section of the performance report provides our conclusions on Proteus Inc’s. compliance
and controls.

%mfpm/, Lot |, SAoh sy ?W%Q-

April 4, 2002

Harper, Raing, Stokes & Knight, PA. « Certified Pubiic Accountairts « Coisuliants

Gie Huudred Conconrse © 1052 Fivhiaind Co my, Siifc 200« Ridgeinnd, Mississippi 39157

Tefepione 606050722 ¢ Facsimiic 6616026735 « URL: tip:/fiww.hirsk.coimn



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACRONYIMS e e s e ettt e et e e e bb e e e bb e e eba e e ebaeeenneeeannes i
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..ottt ettt sae e snae s s snae e nn e e snnee e 1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.......ccutiiiieiiiee e 3
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY .....cccciiiiiiiiiiieriiesieeniee e 4
FINDINGS ...ttt e et e e s st e e e sste e e saa e e e nbeeesraeeennbeeeans 6
1. Equipment and Supply Purchases That Benefit More Than One Funding
Source Were Directly Charged to the DOL Grant..........ccccoceieeienniinie e 6

2 Equipment Purchase Over $5,000 Was Made Without Prior DOL Approval............ 9
3. Performance Data Reported to ETA NOt SUPPOIted .........cccooeieiiiiiciiniieneies 10
SCHEDULES

Schedule A - Schedule of COStS REPOIE ........cceviieiiiiiieee e 11

Schedule A-1 - Schedule of Costs Reported, Supplemental Information.................. 12

Schedule B - Schedule of Performance Reported ...........ccooovveiiiiniiniennieniencsinie 13
APPENDIX

Appendix A — Proteus Inc. Written Response to Draft Report ... 16



CFR

DOL

DMSF

ESL

ETA

FSR

GED

NFJP

OMB

OIG

WIA

ACRONYMS

Code of Federal Regulations

U.S. Department of Labor

Division of Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers
English as a Second Language

Employment and Training Administration
Financial Status Report

General Equivalency Diploma

National Farmworker Jobs Program

Office of Management and Budget

Office of Inspector General

Workforce Investment Act



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The U.S. Department of Labor (DOL), Office of Inspector General (OIG), contracted with
Harper, Rains, Stokes & Knight P.A. to perform an audit of the Workforce Investment Act
National Farmworker Jobs Program (NFJP) to determine whether the program was operating in
accordance with applicable regulations. DOL provides 53 grants to states and non-profit
organizations to operate the program within 48 states and Puerto Rico. We selected a statistical
sample of 9 grantees for review and tested the direct and indirect costs claimed for
reimbursement by these grantees to determine if the costs claimed were reasonable, allowable
and allocable under the cost principles set forth in OMB Circular A-122, or OMB Circular A-87,
as applicable, and grant guidelines, and performance reported to determine whether it was
accurate and properly supported. The NFJP was audited for program year (PY) 2000 (July 1,
2000 through June 30, 2001).

This report discusses the results of our audit of Proteus Inc. under DOL Grant Number AC-
10751-00-55. Under the authority of the Workforce Investment Act (WIA), DOL's Employment
and Training Administration (ETA) awarded Proteus Inc. a grant in the amount of $3,177,813 to
provide training and services to eligible migrant and seasonal farmworkers in the central valley
of the state of California to strengthen their ability to achieve economic self-sufficiency. Proteus
Inc. operates an administrative office and education center in Visalia with satellite offices in
Fresno, Tulare and Kings Counties. During PY 2000, Proteus Inc. placed 188 participants in
unsubsidized jobs, and provided 43 with supportive services.

We found that some costs not directly attributed to the NFJP were charged against the Proteus
Inc. grant, rather than to all programs that benefited. We also found a violation of the special
clauses of the grant requiring prior authorization for equipment purchases over $5,000. The
performance data totals reported were found to not have adequate backup support and required
amendment to agree to supported totals.

Findings

For the audit period, Proteus Inc. reported costs of $3.02 million and served 507 participants.
We question $34,281 charged to the DOL grant as described below:

1. Equipment and Supply Purchases That Benefit More Than One Funding Source Were
Directly Charged to the DOL Grant.

We question $27,047 as a result of Proteus Inc. failing to allocate costs that benefited more than
one grant. We recommend that ETA recover the $27,047 and require Proteus Inc. to revise its
policies to ensure that costs that benefit more than one cost objective are properly allocated and
all cost objectives bear their fair share of costs.



2. Equipment Purchase Over $5,000 Was Made Without Prior DOL Approval.

A scanner costing $7,234 was directly charged to the DOL. There was no prior approval as
required in the Special Clauses and Conditions section of the grant, which requires the grantee to
receive prior approval from the DOL/ETA grant officer before purchasing equipment costing
over $5,000. We recommend that ETA recover the $7,234, and require Proteus Inc. to develop
the necessary policies and procedures to comply with all grant conditions.

3. Performance Data Reported to ETA Not Supported.

The performance data that Proteus Inc. reported to ETA did not agree with the data made
available to us. Subsequent to our audit, Proteus Inc. prepared and provided us with a properly
supported amended program status summary. We recommend that ETA accept the new program
status summary as an amended report, review what effect the changes will have on performance
goals and require Proteus Inc. to revise its reporting procedures to ensure that all reports
submitted to ETA are properly supported.



INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

The Division of Migrant and Seasonal Farmwaorkers (formerly the Division of Seasonal
Farmworker Programs) within ETA is responsible for administering the National Farmworker
Jobs Program (NFJP). The intent of NFJP, under section 167 of the Workforce Investment Act,
is to strengthen the ability of eligible migrant and seasonal farmworkers and their families to
achieve economic self-sufficiency through job training and other related services that address
their employment related needs. Assistance from the NFJP is accessed through the NFJP grantee
partners and local One-Stop Centers.

Proteus Inc., a 501(c)(3) organization, has operated various employment and training programs
serving migrant and seasonal farmworkers in California since 1967. Proteus Inc. operates an
administrative office and education center in Visalia with satellite offices in Fresno, Tulare and
Kings Counties. In addition to the Department of Labor migrant farmworkers grant, Proteus Inc.
operates about 30 grants.

Proteus Inc. was awarded a grant in the amount of $3,177,813 to provide the following types of
training and services to eligible migrant and seasonal farmworkers:

1. Classroom training - This training includes English as a Second Language (ESL),
General Equivalency Diploma (GED) Classes, general employment skills classes, and
vocational and technical job training.

2. On-the-job training - This training activity involves a contractual placement of a
participant in an actual work environment. This allows an employer to hire an
employee and be reimbursed up to 50 percent of wages paid during a specified
training period.

3. Work experience - This training is to provide some non-farmwork employment
experience to make a participant more attractive to prospective employers. In this
situation the participant is paid by Proteus Inc. and placed in the public or private
non-profit sector to obtain general employment skills.

4. Other related assistance services - These services include emergency services to meet
shelter and transportation needs, pesticide safety training while still in farmwork, and
referrals to other assistance providers within the one-stop network.




OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

The primary objectives of our audit were to determine whether the costs claimed by Proteus Inc.
for the period July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001, under the DOL grant were reasonable,
allowable, and allocable under the cost principles set forth in OMB Circular A-122 and grant
guidelines, and to determine that performance reported was accurate and properly supported.

Our audit was performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Our audit included such tests of the accounting
records and other accounting procedures, as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

Our audit was performed using the criteria we considered relevant. These criteria included those
established by the Federal Government in: OMB Circulars A-110, Uniform Administrative
Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals and
Non-Profit Organizations, and A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations; the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (WIA); 20 CFR Part 669 National Farmworker Jobs Program
under Title 1 of the WIA; and 29 CFR Parts 95 and 96, Administrative Requirements and Audits
of Federally Funded Grants, Contracts, and Agreements.

Management Controls

To meet the aforementioned objectives, we reviewed management controls over relevant
transaction cycles. Our work on established management controls included obtaining and
reviewing policies and procedures manuals, interviewing key personnel, and reviewing selected
transactions to observe the controls in place. Our testing related to management controls was
focused only on the controls related to our audit objectives of reviewing the reported cost and
performance data and was not intended to form an opinion on the adequacy of management
controls, and we do not render such an opinion. Weaknesses noted in our testing are discussed in
the Findings section of this report.

Compliance with Laws & Requlations

In order to determine compliance with the above mentioned laws and regulations, we performed
detailed tests of transactions and tested a sample of participants who were enrolled in the
program during our audit period. Our detailed tests of transactions included both analytical
review and substantive tests of accounts. Our testing related to compliance with laws and
regulations was focused only on the laws and regulations relevant to our audit objectives of
reviewing the reported cost and performance data and was not intended to form an opinion on the
compliance with laws and regulations as a whole, and we do not render such an opinion.
Instances of non-compliance are discussed in the Findings section of this report.

Our sample universe of participants included all participants enrolled during the period. In
program year 2000, Proteus Inc. served 507 participants, of whom 358 exited during the year.
The types of terminations reported for those participants exiting the program during the year
included; Entered Unsubsidized Employment (188), All Other Terminations (104), Supportive
Service Only (43), and Employability Enhancement Only (23).

4



Our sampling technique was a statistical random number selection so that all participants had an
equal chance of being selected. Procedures performed on the selected participants included
reviewing the eligibility determination, reviewing the types of services provided and the cost of
those services, and reviewing the program outcome for those exiting the program.

The costs claimed and performance reported by Proteus Inc. is presented on the Schedules of
Costs Claimed and Performance Reported in this report. These schedules, included as schedules
A and B, respectively in this report, are based on the information reported to ETA in the
Financial Status Report and the Program Status Summary.

Entrance and Exit Conferences

We held an entrance conference with Proteus Inc. officials on February 19, 2002. Our fieldwork
was performed at Proteus, Inc’s. office in Visalia, CA, during the period February 19 through
April 4, 2002. We held an exit conference with these same officials on April 4, 2002, to discuss
our findings and to obtain their comments.

Auditee’s Written Comments

A draft copy of this report was provided to Proteus Inc. on February 26, 2003. Proteus Inc.
provided their written response to the report March 27, 2003. The written response is included as
Appendix A, beginning on page 16.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Equipment and Supply Purchases That Benefit More Than One Funding Source Were
Directly Charged To the DOL Grant

Proteus Inc. purchased $36,158 in equipment and supplies and charged the entire amount to the
DOL grant. These purchases benefited a number of funding sources and, therefore, should have
been distributed equitably among the funding sources that benefited. We question $27,047, the
amount in excess of the DOL benefit.

Attachment A of OMB Circular A-122, A. 4. Allocable Costs, states:

A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective, such as a grant, contract,
project, service, or other activity in accordance with the relative benefits
received.

We reviewed the documentation attached to each invoice to determine what the purchases were
to be used for. Of the total amount of equipment purchased, $19,143 was purchased for specific
individuals. To determine the percentage allocation of these costs to the various funding sources,
we reviewed the time allocation records of these individuals. We question $14,456 that should
not have been charged to DOL.

The remaining $17,015 in equipment purchases was for upgrades in the network server used to
support all computer operations at the Visalia, CA administrative office. To determine the
proper allocation to DOL, we reviewed the overall time spent on all grants. Based on the percent
of time attributed to DOL, we question $12,591.

Recommendations:

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for ETA:

1. Recover the $27,047 questioned.

2. Require Proteus Inc. to revise its policies to ensure costs that benefit more than one cost
objective are properly allocated and all cost objectives bear their fair share of costs.



Auditee’s Response
Re: Question Costs of $14,456 (Equipment Purchases)

...All funding sources Proteus Inc. contracts with in our service area has implemented the OMB
option, establishing “equipment definitions™ at lower levels ranging from $100 to $1000. This
situation makes it impossible to allocate ““equipment” to the other funding sources. They of
course demand ““ownership,” therefore making defined ““equipment” solely their property. This
is a very difficult position....

... The stated recommendation, #2, ““require Proteus Inc. to revise its policies to ensure costs that
benefit more than one cost objective are properly allocated and all cost objectives bear their fair
share of costs.” This recommendation is asking the impossible, to allocate equipment as legally
defined by organizations and ““share” equipment. This appears to be an issue which needs
attention and direction from ETA as to how can an organization split cost on a locally defined
piece of equipment. Certainly if the equipment threshold was mandated to the Federal level then
any item(s) under $5000 would be allocable....

Re: Questioned costs of $12,591 (Computer Upgrades):

....These costs were charged appropriately. The Data collection system was storing only
Farmworker client information and the system was only reporting to the NFJP office and SPR
using this client data. No other funding source client data was stored on this server during this
period. The benefit was to the DOL contract as required by WIA and ETA.....

....The definition used via the audit to review the Data Managers timecard for work-hours and
therefore allocation method based on the ““snapshot™ of the purchase date is not valid....The
employee certainly has other responsibilities which are allocated based on actual hours
benefited to other contracts and using a template is inaccurate in this circumstance....

Auditor’s Comments

We do not believe that the other funding sources’ lower equipment thresholds are reasons to
justify the charging of equipment purchases to the DOL grant. OMB has the stance that if a grant
does not allow the charging of indirect costs, then those costs must be paid out of non-Federal
funds and not be arbitrarily charged to other grants. We take this same position with the
equipment charges in question. If equipment is purchased that benefits several funding sources,
the more restrictive rules of the lower level funding sources should not be the basis for charging
the full purchase price to the DOL grant.

Proteus Inc. has a cost allocation plan which includes allocation accounts for warehouse costs
and building costs. Included in the descriptions of costs covered under the heading of “Supplies
and Equipment” is a line item for equipment purchases. We believe that through the utilization
of the building costs allocation account or other similar policy that an equitable method of



distribution could be put into place.

With respect to the data collection upgrades that were questioned, our audit evidence gathered at
the time of fieldwork was to the contrary. Through both observation and inquiry we reviewed the
computer servers in operation and found the items questioned in our finding were being used to
support all the operations at the main office of Proteus. They were being used as the local area
network system that supported all the accounting operations in addition to the data management
function addressed in the Proteus response.

Our calculation for questioned costs for the computer equipment was not based on the Data
Managers timecard but rather on the overall time charges used in the distribution of the building
and warehouse allocation accounts mentioned above. Since the computers were used in the
overall operation we looked at the total time charged to see how much time was spent on the
DOL grant in relation to the other funding sources.



|2. Equipment Purchase Over $5,000 Was Made Without Prior DOL Approval

Proteus Inc. purchased a scanner costing $7,234 and charged the entire amount to the DOL grant
without obtaining prior approval. The Special Clauses and Conditions section of the grant
requires that the grantee obtain prior approval from the DOL/ETA grant officer before
purchasing equipment costing over $5,000.

Recommendations:
We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for ETA:
1.  Recover the $7,234 questioned.

2. Require Proteus Inc. to develop the necessary policies and procedures to comply with
grant conditions.

Auditee’s Response

...Proteus Inc. submits to DOL an itemized budget, which designates dollars for Equipment
purchasing.....An approved budget, verified by the Grant Office signature is in itself “pre-
approval” of potential purchases...

Auditor’s Comments

Proteus Inc. does submit a more detailed budget than most other grantees. This budget does
include a line item for equipment purchases. However the special conditions of the grant require
detailed descriptions along with price quotes for the proposal to be considered a pre-approval.
The budget proposed did not include this level of detail. In the absence of this documentation the
equipment purchases must be approved on an individual basis. No advance approval was
obtained for this item.



3. Performance Data Reported to ETA Not Supported

The totals in the performance data reported to ETA for the program year ended June 30, 2001,
were not supported by the electronic database totals provided to us for selecting our sample. The
grantee staff told us that the performance tracking system was in the process of being replaced at
the end of the program year, and a combination of computer and manual counts were used to
accumulate the information reported on the Program Status Summary. However, we were unable
to obtain any support that agreed to the numbers that were reported to ETA.

In response to this finding, Proteus Inc. prepared a new program status summary based on new
computerized data, for the period of the audit. The revised figures are properly supported, and
shown in the Schedule of Performance Reported (Schedule B).

We selected a sample of participants who exited the program, and found that the documentation
in the participant file supported the data reported to ETA. Therefore, our performance finding
relates only to the overall database problems noted above.

Recommendations:

We recommend that ETA:

1. Accept the new program status summary as an amended report, and review what effect
the changes will have on the performance goals for the period.

2. Require Proteus Inc. to revise its reporting procedures to ensure that all reports submitted
to ETA are properly supported.

Auditee’s Response

...We concur with the third (finding) in reference to Data reporting.

10



Terms Used Above

Classroom Training

On the Job Training

Work Experience

Training Assistance

Services Only

Administration

All Other Program

Schedule A

PROTEUS INC.
VISALIA, CA

SCHEDULE OF COSTS REPORTED
Program Year Ended June 30, 2001

Financial Status Report Reported

1. Classroom Training $ 2,437,626
2. On the Job Training -
3. Work Experience -
4. Training Assistance -

5. Services Only -

6. Administration 585,119
7. Total $ 3,022,745

Expenses related to participants who were provided some form of organized classroom
training. Generally includes tuition costs, stipends, and support provided while in
training.

Expenses paid to reimburse an employer for half of the wages paid to a participant
during a contractual training period. Also includes support paid to the participant.

Wages paid to a participant placed in a job by the grantee in order to assist the
participant by gaining practical work experience.

This is a category carried over from JTPA generally not used under WIA reporting.

Expenses related to participants that are only provided support services, with no
enrollment in training programs.

Salaries and overhead costs related to general administration of the program and not
directly providing program services. Costs are limited under the grant agreement.

Salaries and overhead related to overall running of the program not broken out in any
category above.

11



Schedule A-1

PROTEUS INC.
VISALIA, CA

SCHEDULE OF COSTS REPORTED
Supplemental Information
Program Year Ended June 30, 2001

Incurred
Category Costs Subtotals

1. Classroom Training

A. Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 1,389,223

B. Office Costs & Overhead 504,016

C. Participant Tuition 196,472

D. Supportive Services 109,986

E. Work Experience Salaries 88,480

F. OJT Contract Payments 79,127

G. Allowances 70,322 2,437,626
2. On the Job Training $ 0 0
3. Services Only $ 0 0
4. Training Assistance $ 0 0
5. Work Experience $ 0 0

6. Administration
A. Salaries and Fringe Benefits $ 425,822

B. Office Costs & Overhead 159,297 585,119
7. Total $3.022,745 $3,022,745

Note: The above information is not required to be reported to ETA, and was created by reviewing the
financial records used in the preparation of the Financial Status Report.

12



Schedule B
PROTEUS INC.
VISALIA, CA

SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE REPORTED
Program Year Ended June 30, 2001

Category Planned Reported* Amended
Total Participants 491 558 507
Total Terminations 415 403 358
Entered Unsubsidized Employment 240 235 188

Direct Placement - - -
Indirect Placement - - -
Also Obtained Employability Enhancement - - -

Employment Enhancement Only - - 23
Services Only - - 43
All Other Terminations 175 62 104
Total Current Participants (End of Period) 76 155 149

* The performance data reported to ETA was unsupported by documentation as discussed in Finding No. 3. The
grantee reviewed all available data to prepare a revised Program Status Summary subsequent to our fieldwork. This
revised data is shown under the amended heading.

13



Schedule B-Continued

PROTEUS INC.
VISALIA, CA

SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE REPORTED

Program Year Ended June 30, 2001

Terminology Used

Participants

Total Participants

Total Terminations

Entered Unsubsidized Employment

Direct Placement

Indirect Placement

Also Obtained Employability
Enhancement

Employment Enhancement Only

Disadvantaged migrant and seasonal farmworkers
and their dependents.

Participants that were provided any services during
the program year. Includes participants carried
over, new participants, and those exiting during the
program year.

Participants who exited the program during the year.

Participants placed in a non-federally subsidized
job.

Participants referred directly to a job with no
training services provided. (Detail not required to
be reported under WIA).

Participants placed in a job after training or
enhancement services. (Detail not required to be
reported under WIA).

Participants placed that also received services
improving job prospects, such as completing GED
program, obtaining a degree, completing
occupational training. (Detail not required to be
reported under WIA).

Participants not placed in a job, but exiting the
program with enhancements to improve job
prospects. (Detail not required to be reported under
WIA).

14



Services Only Participants that exited the program with support
services only, with no training or referral to
employment.

All Other Terminations Participants that exited the program that do not fall
into any other termination category.

15



Appendix A
Response to Draft Report by Proteus Inc.

16



ROTEUS .

.. for Edubﬁtzon, Emp‘lo'ymvent and Cbmihunity Services

1830 N. Dinuba Bivd.

March 27, 2003 PO. Box 727
Visalia, California 93279

(559) 733-5423

Deborah Outten-Mills, Director Fax (559) 738-1137

National Audit and Evaluations Office

U.S. Department of Labor — OIG

200 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room N-5620
Washington DC 20210

Re: Audit Draft Report 21-03-010-03-365
Dear Ms. Outten-Mills,

Thank you for allowing Proteus, Inc. to respond and comment on the draft report of the
audit results concerning Grant Number AC-10751-00-55. The audit was performed by
Harper, Rains, Stokes & Knight reviewing fiscal and program operations for the period
07/01/00 — 06/30/01. Also on site was an OIG representative, Mr. Michael Dettling.

The Draft Report cites three separate findings:
1. Equipment and Supply Purchases benefiting more than one funding source
charged to the abovementioned contract
2. Anequipment purchase over $5,000 made without prior approval
3. Performance data reports to ETA

We would like to re-state our submitted position on items #1 and #2. We concur with the
third item in reference to Data reporting.

Please find enclosed position statements and support documents for items 1 and 2. These
are submitted for your review, feedback and possible relief. Please feel free to contact us
in response to any concerns or questions we may be able to further clarify for you.

Once again, thank you for this opportunity.

Respectfully,

e

Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures

MEM:ch

17



1. ‘Equipment And Stpply Purchases That Benefit More Than One Funding Source Were
Directly Charged To The DOL Grant

Proteus, Inc. purchased $36,158 in equipment and supplies and charged the entire amount to the
DOL grant. These purchases benefited a number of funding sources and, therefore, should have
been distributed equitably among the funding sources that benefited. We question $27,047, the
amount in excess of the DOL benefit.

Attachment A of OMB Circular A-122, A. 4. Allocable Costs, states:

A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective, such as a grant, contract,
project, service, or other activity in accordance with the relative benefits
received.

We reviewed the documentation attached to each invoice to determine what the purchases were
to be used for. Of the total amount of equipment purchased, $19,143 was purchased for specific
individuals. To determine the percentage allocation of these costs to the various funding sources,
we reviewed the time allocation records of these individuals. We question $14,456 that should
not have been charged to DOL.
The remaining $17,015 in equipment purchases was for upgrades in the network server used to
support all computer operations at the Visalia, CA administrative office. To determine the
proper allocation to DOL, we reviewed the overall time spent on all grants. Based on the percent
of time attributed to DOL, we question $12,591.
Recommendations:
We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for ETA:

1. Recover the $27,047 questioned.

2. Require Proteus, Inc. to revise its policies to ensure costs that benefit more than one
cost objective are properly allocated and all cost objectives bear their fair share of costs.

DRAFT

18




Statement of Fact - Equipment and supplies .....

Proteus Inc. contests the findings under “Equipment and Supply Purchases That
Benefits More than One Funding Source....”

Questioned costs of $14,456. .. should not have been charged to DOL.. ..
Paragraph two, highlighted.

All items listed where purchased under Proteus Equipment Purchase procedures
as defined in the Proteus Operations Manual sec. 12. The threshold value for
“equipment” definition was much lower than DOL as is other contracting
agencies such as local WIB’s in our service area.

Interpreting the OMB Circular A-122 on-line document the “Comments and
Response” under “Equipment Definition” states “Equipment under the $5,000
threshold, as established by the non-profit organizations policy, can be directly
charged to sponsored agreements”. Proteus has treated all listed items as
equipment and appropriately tagged as DOL property.

All funding sources Proteus Inc. contracts with in our service area has
implemented the OMB option, establishing “equipment definitions” at lower
levels ranging from $100 to $1000. This situation makes it impossible to allocate
“equipment” to the other funding sources. They of course demand “ownership”,
thetefore making defined “equipment” solely their property. This is a very
difficult position. The need (equipment) is apparent and the decision to direct
fund a purchase is based on “greatest benefit”. Clearly Proteus Inc. is a
Farmworker funded agency and DOL is the cognizant agency. Even though local
contracts receive some benefit, the ongoing, underlying primary benefit is to
process and service our Farmworker contract(s).

The stated recommendation, #2, “require Proteus Inc. to revise its policies to
ensure costs that benefit more than one cost objective are properly allocated and
all cost objectives bear their fair share of costs”. This recommendation is asking
the impossible, to allocate equipment as legally defined by organizations and
“share” equipment. This appears to be an issue which needs attention and
direction from ETA as to how can an organization split cost on a locally defined
piece of equipment. Certainly if the equipment threshold was mandated to the
Federal level then any item(s) under $5000 would be allocable.

. Questioned costs $12,591 in equipment purchase was for upgrades in the network

server used to support all computer operations.....
Paragraph three, highlighted.

19



This upgrade was to bring our primary Participant Data Entry/Reporting system
server into appropriate “state-of —the-art” condition to properly compete, record,
report and allow future growth within Proteus Inc. Data Department. Proteus Inc.
developed an extensive Case Management system which was introduced on line
in the year 2000. The demand of the sofiware and hardware needs to introduce a
corporate wide LAN required an upgrade, using various components, to service
the increased demand of field office entries, Customer resource room

development as mandated by WIA and new electronic reporting formats as
required by DOL.

These costs were charged appropriately. The Data collection system was storing
only Farmworker client information and the system was only reporting to the
NFJP office and SPR using this client data. No other funding source client data
was stored on this server during this period. The benefit was to the DOL contract
as required by WIA and ETA. The definition used via the audit to review the Data
System Managers timecard for work-hours and therefore allocation method based
on the “snapshot” of the purchase date is not valid. The upgrade benefited the
Farmworker contract only at the same “snapshot” date. The employee certainly
has other responsibilities which are allocated based on actual hours benefited to
other contracts and using this as a template is inaccurate in this circumstance. A
direct charge to the DOL contract was appropriate.

We respectfully request relief and direction on this finding.
Examples included;
OMB Circular A-122

Proteus Inc. Operations Manual Section 12
Local WIB Equipment definition (2)

20



Office of Management and Budget rage | ot &

THE WHITE HOUSE
OMB Circular A-122

Help Text Only

[X] /ombyindex.htmi

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations
AGENCY: Office of Management and Budget

ACTION: Final revision of OMB Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit
Organizations"

SUMMARY: The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) revises OMB Circular A-122 by
amending the definition for equipment; requiring the breakout of indirect costs into two
categories (facilities and administration) for certain non-profit organizations; modifying the
multiple allocation basis; and, clarifying the treatment of certain cost items.

DATES: The revision is effective on June 1, 1998.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Federal agencies should contact Gilbert

Tran, Office of Federal Financial Management, Office of Management and Budget, (202) 395--

3993. Non-Federal organizations should contact the organization's Federal cognizant agency.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
A. Background

On October 6, 1995, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) issued a final revision to
OMB Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations " in the Federal Register
(60 FR 52516) regarding interest allowability. The revision was made in a continuing effort to
increase consistency across OMB's cost pr1nc1ples circulars A-122, A-21, "Cost Principles for
Educational Institutions," and A-87, "Cost Principles for State, Local and Indian Tribal
Governments." To further the goals of consistency, OMB proposed on the same date (60 FR
52522) to revise the definition of equipment, to clarify the treatment of certain types of costs,
to modify the multiple allocation base method for computing indirect cost Tate(s), and to “}Lacc
an upper-limit on payments of administrative expenses for certain non-profit organizations.

With this final revision, Circular A-122 consists of the Circular as issued in 1980 (45 FR
46022; July 8, 1980), as amended in 1984 (49 FR 18260; April 27, 1984), in 1987 (52 FR
19788; May 27, 1987), in 1995 (60 FR 52516; October 6, 1995), in 1997 (62 FR 45934;
August 29, 1997), and in this notice. A recompilation of the entire Circular A-122, with all its
amendments, accompanies the notice and is available in electronic form on the OMB Home
Page at /OMB.

B. Current Revisions

file://H:\Scott\OMB%20Circulars\omb%20circular%20a122%20cost%20principles.htm 3/15/2002

21



pOffice of Management and Budget age 2 of 67

OMp 144
Circular A-122 is revised in this notice to: Q . ol A ‘ i

1. Amend the definition of equipment by increasi
amount used for financial statement purposes or !

2. Require major non-profit organizations (those i
Federal funding) to report indirect cost rates by tv
administration (see paragraph D, Attachment A).

3. Modify the multiple allocation base method (M ‘
21 (see paragraph D.3). However, major non-profi
multiple allocation base method. MAB remains or
computing indirect costs.

e —omwe v

4. Clarify the treatment of the following cost items to provide consistency across OMB's cost

principles circulars (A-21 and A-87) and the Federal Acquisition Regulations, where
applicable:

Alcoholic beverages

Advertising and public relations costs

Organization-furnished automobiles

Defense and prosecution of criminal and civil proceedings, claims, appeals and patent
infringements

Housing and living expenses

Insurance

Memberships

Selling or marketing of goods and services

Severance pay for foreign nationals

OMB is not implementing the proposed restrictions on trustees' travel expenses at non-profit
organizations. In line with this decision, and to further consistency between cost circulars,
OMB will be amending Circular A-21 to allow trustees' travel expenses.

OMB defers considering an upper-limit on payment of administrative expenses until better data
on indirect costs at non-profit organizations are collected.

C. Comments and Responses

OMB received about 185 comments from non-profit organizations, Federal agencies,
professional organizations and accounting firms. A summary of comments and OMB's

responses are included in this notice. Several comments resulted in modifications to OMB's
original proposal.

The comments and OMB's responses are summarized by section as follow.

Equipment Definition

Comment: Clarification is needed on the treatment of depreciation of those assets which had

file://HAScat OMR%20Circulars\omh%20circular%20a122%20cost%20vrinciples.htm 3/15/2002

22



v ﬁ)[fﬁce of Management and Budget Page 3 of 67

costs between the old $500 threshold and the new $5,000.

Response: In order to clarify the accounting for the undepreciated portion of any equipment
costs as a result of a change in capitalization levels, paragraph 15 has been added to explain
that the undepreciated amount may be recovered by continuing to claim otherwise allowable
use allowances or depreciation on the equipment, or by amortizing the amount to be written off
over a period of years as negotiated with the Federal cognizant agency.

Commcnt Clarification is needed on whether equ1pment under the $5 OOO threshold as /

acqunsltlon ' gy

Response: Equipment under the $5,000 threshold, as established by the non- prpt}(t

orgamzatlon s.policy, can be directly charged to sponsored agrccm,ems (subparagraph 15.b)
without prior Federal approval.

Comment: Current 